 MP1606
 2A, 2.5V-5.5V Input Synchronous
Step-Down Converter with 30μA IQ and
Fixed Output Voltage in SOT563
MP1606 Rev 1.01 www.MonolithicPower.com 1
10/10/2020 MPS Proprietary Information. Patent Protected. Unauthorized Photocopy and Duplication Prohibited.
 © 2020 MPS. All Rights Reserved.
 DESCRIPTION

(%
)
Io(mA)
Vo=1.35V Vo=2.0V
Vo=2.85V Vo=3.2V
MP1606 – 2A SYNCHRONOUS STEP-DOWN CONVERTER WITH 30µA IQ
MP1606 Rev 1.01 www.MonolithicPower.com 2
10/10/2020 MPS Proprietary Information. Patent Protected. Unauthorized Photocopy and Duplication Prohibited.
 © 2020 MPS. All Rights Reserved.
ORDERING INFORMATION
Part Number* Package Top Marking VOUT Range
MP1606GTF-08
SOT563
See Below 0.8V
MP1606GTF-09 See Below 0.9V
MP1606GTF-10 See Below 1.0V
MP1606GTF-12 See Below 1.2V
MP1606GTF-135 See Below 1.35V
MP1606GTF-20 See Below 2.0V
* For Tape & Reel, add suffix –Z (e.g. MP1606GTF-xx–Z);
TOP MARKING
AZN: Product code of MP1606GTF-08
Y: Year code
LLL: Lot number
TOP MARKING
AZP: Product code of MP1606GTF-09
Y: Year code
LLL: Lot number
TOP MARKING
AZQ: Product code of MP1606GTF-10
Y: Year code
LLL: Lot number
MP1606 – 2A SYNCHRONOUS STEP-DOWN CONVERTER WITH 30µA IQ
MP1606 Rev 1.01 www.MonolithicPower.com 3
10/10/2020 MPS Proprietary Information. Patent Protected. Unauthorized Photocopy and Duplication Prohibited.
 © 2020 MPS. All Rights Reserved.
TOP MARKING
AYA: Product code of MP1606GTF-12
Y: Year code
LLL: Lot number
TOP MARKING
AZM: Product code of MP1606GTF-135
Y: Year code
LLL: Lot number
TOP MARKING
AZL: Product code of MP1606GTF-20
Y: Year code
LLL: Lot number
MP1606 – 2A SYNCHRONOUS STEP-DOWN CONVERTER WITH 30µA IQ
MP1606 Rev 1.01 www.MonolithicPower.com 4
10/10/2020 MPS Proprietary Information. Patent Protected. Unauthorized Photocopy and Duplication Prohibited.
 © 2020 MPS. All Rights Reserved.
PACKAGE REFERENCE
TOP VIEW
SOT563
PIN FUNCTIONS
Pin # Name Description
1 GND Power ground.
2 SW
Output switching node. SW is the drain of the internal high-side P-Channel MOSFET.
Connect the inductor to SW to complete the converter.
3 VIN
Supply voltage. The MP1606 operates from a +2.5V to +5.5V unregulated input. A
decoupling capacitor is needed to prevent large voltage spikes from appearing at the input.
4 EN On/Off control.
5 PG
Power Good indicator. The output of this pin is an open drain and needs an external pull-up
resistor to VIN.
6 OUT
Output voltage power rail and input sense pin for output voltage. Connect the load to this
pin. An output capacitor is needed to decrease the output voltage ripple.
MP1606 – 2A SYNCHRONOUS STEP-DOWN SWITCHER WITH 30µA IQ
MP1606 Rev 1.01 www.MonolithicPower.com 5
10/10/2020 MPS Proprietary Information. Patent Protected. Unauthorized Photocopy and Duplication Prohibited.
 © 2020 MPS. All Rights Reserved.
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS (1)
Supply voltage (VIN) ..................................... 6.5V
VSW .......................................................................
-0.3V (-3V for <10ns) to 6.5V (8V for <10ns)
All other pins ................................. -0.3V to 6.5 V

VOUT
RST
SW
Lo-Iq
Lo-Iq
Lo-Iq
Lo-Iq
Lo-Iq
VTH
COMP
+
-
0.66V
Figure 1: Functional Block Diagram
MP1606 – 2A SYNCHRONOUS STEP-DOWN CONVERTER WITH 30µA IQ
MP1606 Rev 1.01 www.MonolithicPower.com 16
10/10/2020 MPS Proprietary Information. Patent Protected. Unauthorized Photocopy and Duplication Prohibited.
 © 2020 MPS. All Rights Reserved.
OPERATION
The MP1606 uses constant-on-time (COT)